

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1153


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2020/ BHADRAPADA 30, 1942 (SAKA)


IMPOSITION OF NATIONAL SECURITY ACT


1153.  DR. SANTANU SEN:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the reasons for imposition of National Security Act (NSA) in Delhi;

(b) the details of number of times and the time period during which NSA was enacted in Delhi during last five years;

(C) the details of number of persons detained under NSA in last five years, State-wise and year-wise;

(d) the details of each individual detained under NSA in last five years including reasons and time period of detention;

(e) whether Government has any plan to repeal this undemocratic Act; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


(SHRI G.KISHAN REDDY)


(a) & (b): National Security Act (NSA) 1980 is a preventive detention legislation. As per records available, during last five years under NSA, no case has been registered in Delhi.

(c) & (d): ‘Police’ and ‘Public Order’ are ‘State’ subjects as per the Seventh Schedule to the Constitution of India. National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) compiles data reported to it by States/Union Territories (UTs) and publishes the same in its annual publication ‘Crime in India’. The latest published report is of the year 2018. The details are annexed for 2017 and 2018 as Annexure-I.

(e) & (f): There is no proposal under consideration of the Government to repeal this Act.

*****


                Annexure-I

State/UT-wise details under National Security Act during 2017-2018

SL State/UT

2017 2018
Number

of GD
Entries
Made

Persons
Detained

Persons
Released
by Board

Persons in
Custody

or in
Detention

Number
of GD

Entries
Made

Persons
Detained

Persons
Released
by Board

Persons in
Custody

or in
Detention

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 Bihar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 Chhattisgarh 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 0
6 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 Gujarat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Haryana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 Karnataka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 Kerala 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 Madhya Pradesh 300 300 133 167 492 495 333 162
15 Maharashtra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 Manipur 6 6 1 5 0 0 0 0
17 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 Nagaland 11 23 2 21 15 17 0 17
20 Odisha 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 Punjab 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 Rajasthan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 Tamil Nadu 0 0 0 0 15 15 14 1
25 Telangana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 Tripura 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 1
27 Uttar Pradesh 169 171 93 78 161 167 57 110
28 Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 West Bengal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL STATE(S) 487 501 229 272 686 697 406 291
30 A&N Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL UT(S) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
  TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 487 501 229 272 686 697 406 291
Source: Crime in India


Note: Clarifications are pending from West Bengal, Assam, Arunachal Pradesh, Meghalaya & Sikkim for the year 2018

